ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting Minutes
May 28, 2015
MEMBERS PRESENT:
Chair Richard La Rochelle
Vice Chair Susie Barrett
Bonnie Leitch
Melinda Poss

STAFF PRESENT:
Stacy Snell, Planning Manager
Frank Onion, Assistant City Attorney
Matt Greene, Planner
Matthew Simmont, Planner
Benjamin Campbell, Planner
Matt Johnson, Planning Technician

MEMBER(S) ABSENT:
Nancy Cronen
Chair La Rochelle called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m. in the New Braunfels Municipal
Building, City Council Chambers. Roll was called and a quorum declared.
Chair La Rochelle explained the new circumstances due to only four of the five Board Members present
for the scheduled meeting. Mr. Onion explained that in past meetings with only four Board Members
present, the Board has given the applicant a chance to postpone to the next regular meeting. Derek
Seidel from 632 Hunters Way, asked when the next ZBA meeting was scheduled. He declared that he
would proceed with his request. Randee Mickleright, from 170 N. Sycamore Avenue, affirmed that she
would proceed with her request. Dustin Seidel, from 301 Main Plaza, decided to proceed with his
request.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Board Member Leitch, seconded by Vice Chair Barret, to approve the minutes of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting of April 23, 2015. The motion carried. (4-0-0)
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Case #Z-15-013: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.311(b)(1)(iv) to allow an existing commercial building to encroach up to nine feet (9') into a twentyfoot (20') rear yard setback in a proposed replat of the subject property in the "M-1" Light
Industrial District, located at 1335 Wald Road.
Four Sane People, LLC (Derek Seidel, Managing Member)

Mr. Greene said that the subject property is located on Wald Road approximately 1,500 feet west of Loop
337 and across the street from the Union Pacific Rail Road and Jentsch Acres subdivision. He continued
to explain that the applicant owns the subject property (Lot 4) in addition to the adjacent lot to the East
(Lot 3). Both are zoned "M-1" Light Industrial District. Mr. Greene said the subject property (Lot 4) is
developed with three commercial warehouse buildings toward the front of the property and a portion of
the Country Village Mobile Home Park on the rear portion of the property. Lot 3, the adjacent lot to the
East, is developed with the remaining portion of the Country Village Mobile Home Park. The mobile home
park, two of the commercial buildings, and the subject building were constructed in 1985,2007, and 2012
respectively.
Mr. Greene explained that the applicant has submitted a subdivision plat to reconfigure the interior lot line
between Lots 3 and 4 to separate and maintain the two different land uses on two individual lots. He said
the office warehouse development is to be located on proposed Lot 4R and the mobile home park on
Mr. Greene explained there is approximately 16.5 feet between the existing
proposed lot 3R.
office/warehouse building to the east side of Lot 4 and the existing mobile home located directly behind it.
The new interior lot line between Lots 3R and 4R will be located between the two buildings described.
Mr. Greene stated that commercial buildings in the M-1 District are required to have a minimum twentyfoot rear yard setback and mobile homes require a minimum five-foot side yard setback. He continued to
explain that with only 16.5 feet between the two existing buildings, there is not enough room for the
buildings to meet the required setbacks with the creation of the new interior lot line. Mr. Greene said the
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applicant proposed to locate the new interior property line in a location that allows the mobile home to
meet the five-foot side yard setback, but will create an encroachment of 8.54 feet into the twenty-foot rear
yard setback to the existing office/warehouse building. He then stated that the applicant has requested
approval of an encroachment up to nine feet.
Mr. Green affirmed that the mobile home adjacent to the existing office/warehouse could be removed and
the proposed interior lot line adjusted where there will be no issue of a setback encroachment created
with the reconfiguration of the lots. He also confirmed that the applicant indicated that he does not want
to evict the tenant of the mobile home adjacent to the office/warehouse building and that there are no
other available lots within the mobile home park to relocate the mobile home on.
Mr. Greene explained that a variance should be granted ONLY upon the finding of the following facts:
1.) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Mr. Greene said the applicant has stated that the existing mobile home park encroaches across the
internal property line of Lots 3 and 4 and for him to be able to replat the property to where the mobile
home park is entirely on one lot and separate from the commercial warehouse property, the proposed plat
is the most logical layout for the lots. Mr. Greene said that staff does not recognize a special
circumstance or condition of the property. The setback issue could be remedied by removing the mobile
home adjacent the office/warehouse building. The new lot line could be located such that no
encroachment of any existing buildings would occur.
2.) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of
the applicant.
Mr. Greene said the applicant has indicated replatting the property as proposed and would allow him to
separate, but maintain the existing land uses.
3.) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Mr. Greene said the applicant has indicated that the variance will not affect other properties within the
area.
4.) Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within the
area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
Mr. Greene explained that the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area; however,
mobile homes are not considered permanent improvements while approval of this variance would result in
a permanent encroachment of a sUbstantial structure. He also mentioned that other properties will be
required to construct by the current development standards.
5.)

That an undue hardship exists.

Mr. Greene said the applicant has indicated he would have to evict a tenant from one of the mobile
homes in order to remove and relocate the home off site, as there are no empty tenant spaces within the
remainder of the mobile home park. Section 2.2-3 states that a variance should not be granted to relieve
a self-created or personal hardship. He also said that the aerial map attached to the report indicates there
had been a vacant lot two spaces to the south of the mobile home as recent as 2014.
6.)

That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.

Mr. Greene said the applicant has affirmed that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
regulations as his property and land use situation is unique in that the mobile home park is located on
both existing lots and also includes an office/warehouse development on a portion of the same property.
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Mr. Greene finished his presentation by saying that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a selfcreated or personal hardship, nor shall it be based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any
person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in
the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another
parcel of land. He then mentioned that the Board has neither approved nor denied any similar requests
recently.
Chair La Rochelle asked Mr. Greene if the applicant would be required to provide a residential buffer with
the replat. Mr. Greene said that a mobile home park is not considered single family or two family per code.
Mr. Greene confirmed that the vacant lot shown in his exhibit is no longer vacant as of today.
Board Member Poss asked where the appropriate side setbacks would fall to the commercial building
given its current disposition to the lot. Mr. Greene confirmed that the property line in question would
ultimately become the rear setback for the commercial property, and the side setback for the mobile home
park. Discussion continued.
Board Member Leitch revealed that the proposed lot line would compromise access to the adjacent mobile
home. She asked Mr. Greene how the current resident of the mobile home would access their dwelling if
the variance was granted. Mr. Greene said that the applicant would address her question.
Vice Chair Barret asked what year the commercial building was built. Mr. Greene confirmed that it was
built in 2012.
Chair La Rochelle invited the applicant to speak.
Derek Seidel said that he owns the mobile home within the proposed encroachment and that the tenant
currently renting from him is on a month to month lease. He also mentioned that he has the ability to
move the mobile home; however, currently he has no vacant lots for it to relocate to. Mr. Seidel explained
that the purpose for the replat to the property was to separate the different land uses. Mr. Seidel said the
entrance of the mobile home in question could be relocated on the other side of the house to allow for
sufficient access. He also mentioned to the board that he would pay for the reconstruction expenses.
Discussion continued.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance. No one spoke.
Board Member Poss expressed her concern about the letter of opposition from an adjacent property
owner. Mr. Seidel explained that the property line they share was not even the property line in question,
and therefore he must have misunderstood his request. Discussion continued.
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to close the public hearing. The motion
carried. (4-0-0)
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to grant a variance to Section 3.311 (b)(1 )(iv) to allow an existing commercial building to encroach up to nine feet (9') into a twenty-foot (20')
rear yard setback in a proposed replat of the subject property in the "M-1" Light Industrial District, located
at 1335 Wald Road. The motion carried. (4-0-0)

Case #Z-1S-014: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.43(b)(1)(ii) to allow a porch addition to an existing single-family dwelling to encroach up to 14 feet
into the 2S-foot front yard setback in the "R-2A" Single-Family and Two-Family District located at
170 N. Sycamore Avenue. (Randee G. Micklewright)
Mr. Campbell explained that the subject property is currently zoned R-2A and is located on the east side
of N. Sycamore Avenue between West San Antonio Street and West Mill Street. The existing house was
constructed in the 1940s and the applicant purchased the property in 2011.
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Mr. Campbell stated that the applicant is seeking a variance in order to construct a porch the full length of
the northwest side of the house. The existing house encroaches into the 25-foot front setback by
approximately 14 feet and is considered legally nonconforming. Additions are permitted to legally
nonconforming structures when those additions conform to all requirements of the relevant zoning district.
Compliance with the setbacks will offset the porch 14 feet from the front of the house. He continued to
explain that a building permit was submitted by the applicant on February 9, 2015, for an 8-foot wide
porch along the full 40 feet of the house. The proposed porch will abut the existing driveway. Mr.
Campbell said the applicant was informed that a porch could be constructed on the side, but that it must
comply with the 25-foot front setback.
Mr. Campbell explained that previously, the applicant was granted a variance on April 28, 2011, to allow a
front porch addition to encroach approximately 18 feet, 2 inches into the required 25-foot front setback in
the "C-2" General Business District. He also mentioned that the property was rezoned from C-2 to R-2A,
along with the rest of the 900 block of W. Mill, by the City as a part of an appropriate zoning initiative on
January 23,2012.) Staff reviewed this variance and determined that it did not apply to the present building
permit since the exhibits included with the variance clearly illustrate a structure intended to be added to
the front facade, and not the side.
Mr. Campbell provided the Board Members with Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance. He explained
that the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:

1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Mr. Campbell said the applicant stated that the nonconforming home was built in the 1940s, and that the
addition will enhance the appearance of the home as well as her enjoyment of the property. Staff
recognizes that the lot has a unique configuration and is smaller than what is allowable under the current
R-2A zoning. He said the property is approximately 74 feet wide and approximately 70 feet deep for a total
area of approximately 5200 square feet. The R-2A zoning district requires 60 feet of lot width, 100 feet of
lot depth and at least 6600 square feet for single-family use. When zoning setbacks are applied to the
subject property, approximately 2880 square feet is available for construction of a house. Mr. Campbell
stated that despite the conditions affecting the lot, Staff could not identify a special circumstance or unique
condition of the land that justifies a variance to the front setback. The owner may continue to use the
building in its present size and condition which existed prior to the applicant purchasing the property. He
said that complying with the setbacks and site conditions will allow for an approximately 208 square foot
porch.
2.)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of
the applicant.
Mr. Campbell explained that the applicant understood that the house is legally nonconforming and that no
additional improvements will be approved without a variance. Staff does not believe the variance is
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the applicant as
improvements can be made in compliance within the R-2A standards.
3.)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Mr. Campbell said the applicant stated the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare or injurious to other property within the area. The applicant also stated that the subject house is
the only house on the east side of the street. Staff recognizes that the impact on neighboring properties
and the public will be limited; however, a precedent may be set by the granting of a variance where
compliance with standards is achievable.
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
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Mr. Campbell said the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area; however, other
properties are required to construct following the current development standards.
5)

That an undue hardship exists.

Mr. Campbell explained to the Board that the applicant said that the porch will reduce evening heat and
sunlight from coming directly into the house and that access into the home will be easier. Staff believes
that heat could be reduced through a variety of means without a variance and that access to the home will
not be significantly altered by the variance.
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.
The applicant believes granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. Staff observes that properties with the same zoning are required to comply with the
regulations in the zoning district
Mr. Campbell concluded his presentation and said that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a selfcreated or personal hardship, nor shall it be based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any
person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in
the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another
parcel of land.
Board Member Poss asked Mr. Campbell to point out on the exhibit where the proposed deck would be in
relation to the side of the house.
Board Member Leitch asked Staff what attachment eight of his presentation represented. Mr. Campbell
explained that this was the previous variance request from the applicant.
Randee Micklewright from 170 North Sycamore Avenue addressed the Board.
Board Member Poss asked Mrs. Micklewright how she would structure the roof of the proposed porch.
Mrs. Micklewright said that she would simply extend the tin roof of the house over the proposed porch.
Board Member Poss asked her if she had calculated the height of the roof and if it would be adequate for
the proposed porch. Mrs. Micklewright confirmed that the height of the roof would be sufficient.
Discussion continued.
Board Member Leitch asked the applicant why she did not proceed with the previous variance request
granted. Mrs. Micklewright said that the radiation from the front two windows were too intense and if
awnings were put over the windows it would take away from the integrity of the home. Board Member
Leitch confirmed that the previous variance was actually utilized, and that she actually did use it to
perform the previous scope of work, but the constructed porch was smaller than the one requested.
Discussion continued.
Board Member Poss asked staff if she or a future owner could enclose the porch after the variance was
granted. Mrs. Snell explained that the current variance request is interpreted by staff as an open porch
and would not allow a potential enclosure.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle announced that since no one spoke, there was no need to close the public hearing.
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Vice Chair Barrett, to grant a variance to Section 3.43(b)(1 )(ii) to allow a porch addition to an existing single-family dwelling to encroach up to 14 feet into the
25-foot front yard setback in the "R-2A" Single-Family and Two-Family District located at 170 N.
Sycamore Avenue. The motion carried. (4-0-0)
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Case #Z-15-015: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 5.31(7)(A)(5) to not be required to construct a masonry wall and provide shade trees as a residential
buffer adjacent to land used or zoned only for single-family or two family development, located at
645 FM 1044. (Dustin Seidel for Larry Kirsch, Kirsch Capital Investments, LLC)
Mr. Simmont explained that the undeveloped subject property is approximately 2.7 acres in size and is
located at 645 FM 1044. The use of the property is regulated under three zoning districts, "C-1" Local
Business District, "C-3" Commercial District and "R-2" Single-Family and Two Family District. The majority
of the property, approximately 2.6 acres, is zoned for commercial use. The westernmost boundary of the
property is adjacent to a residential district.
Mr. Simmont stated that on April 13, 2015, a commercial building permit application was submitted for the
construction of a new retail store on the subject property. Section 5.3-1 (7)(A)(5) of the zoning code
requires that non-residential development adjacent to land that is zoned for two-family development shall
build a 6-foot to 8-foot tall masonry wall plus shade trees within a minimum 5 foot planting area as a
buffer between the properties. Subsequent to staff review comments, an application for a waiver to the
residential buffer requirement was submitted.
Mr. Simmont said that the applicant has stated that the variance is being requested because the adjacent
property will not likely be developed for residential use.
Mr. Simmont said the Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states that the ZBA may authorize a
variance from the zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of land.
Mr. Simmont said the applicant has stated that the adjacent residential land is not suitable for residential
development. There is currently one property, approximately 1.8 acres in size that would be affected by
this variance. He explained that staff acknowledges that this property would not likely be a preferred
location for residential development and also notes that the parcel is designated Commercial on the
Future Land Use Plan. However, it is zoned for residential use and may be developed as such.
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant.
Mr. Simmont said the applicant has indicated that additional expenses should not be required where it is
not necessary. He then cited Section 2.2-3 which states that a variance should not be granted based
solely upon economic gain or loss.
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to other property within the area.
Mr. Simmont said the applicant has indicated that the variance will not affect other properties within the
area.
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other land within
the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.
Mr. Simmont explained that the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area.
However, granting of the variance may negatively affect the potential for future adjacent residential
development. In addition, other properties will be required to construct by the current development
standards.
5.)

That an undue hardship exists.
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Mr. Simmont stated that the applicant has indicated additional expenses would discourage development.
Again, he cited Section 2.2-3 which states that a variance should not be granted based solely upon
economic gain or loss.
6.)

That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations.

Mr. Simmont said the applicant has stated that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
regulations as this situation seems to differ from the intent of the ordinance.
Mr. Simmont concluded his presentation and stated that a variance shall not be granted to relieve a selfcreated or personal hardship, nor shall it be based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any
person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in
the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another
parcel of land. He explained that the Board has recently denied one and approved two requests for
variances to the masonry wall requirement for non-residential development.
Board Member Leitch asked what would be the length of the required wall.
Mr. Simmont said it would be approximately a couple hundred feet.
Board Member Leitch asked staff what was Loma Verde's intention for the properties in question. Mr.
Simmont stated that staff does not have that information. He continued to explain that a notification was
returned from one of the addresses that Loma Verde Properties have on record at the appraisal district.
Chair La Rochelle asked if the southern boundary of the subject property would also require a residential
buffer. Mr. Simmont explained that there was a narrow commercial zone in between the subject property
and these residents, and would not be required to provide a residential buffer.
Dustin Siedel, from 1988 Lone Oak Drive, addressed the Board. Chair La Rochelle asked if Mr. Siedel
could provide the Board with any additional information. Mr. Siedel explained that with current code
requirements for residential setbacks, he does not believe that a home would be able to legally conform to
the development standards and demotions required by the City's Zoning Ordinance. Discussion
continued.
Chair La Rochelle opened the public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of the
variance. No one spoke.
Chair La Rochelle asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition to the variance.
Robert Jimenez, from 1017 Loma Verde, asked if he was allowed to speak against the variance request if
he was not within the notification buffer. Staff confirmed that he could. Mr. Jimenez voiced his concern for
the pre existing tree line adjacent to the subject property, and asked if there were any plans for them to
be removed. Mr. Siedel confirmed that his client did not own the property referenced, and that there were
no plans that he knew of.
Matt Shuman, from 1522 Narcissus Boulevard, asked the staff if all City of New Braunfels property is
zoned Commercial. Mrs. Snell said no. Mr. Shuman explained that the noise from the existing commercial
property due north of the subject property was unpleasant at times. He asked if the variance was given,
what the chance would be for a wall to be constructed and buffer his property from the subject property.
The board explained that the code does not require his request, and that this is how the code is written as
of today. Discussion continued.
Motion by Vice Chair Barret, seconded by Board member Poss, to close the public hearing. The motion
carried. (4-0-0)
Motion by Board Member Poss, seconded by Board Member Leitch, to grant a variance to Section 5.31(7)(A)(5) to not be required to construct a masonry wall and provide shade trees as a residential buffer
adjacent to land used or zoned only for single-family or two family development, located at 645 FM
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1044the motion carried. (4-0-0)
Mrs. Snell introduced Matt Johnson, Planning Technician. She explained that Mr. Campbell was
promoted to Planner. She finished by introducing the new Director, Chris Looney.
Mr. Looney addressed the Board Members. He provided his educational and professional background.
He finished by stating that he is excited to work with the Zoning Board of Adjustments and thanked them
for having him.
Chair La Rochelle made it known that he has always been impressed with Staff, and that he has enjoyed
working with them.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, a motion was made by Board Member Barret and seconded by Board
Member Poss to adjourn the meeting. The motion was approved unanimously. (4-0-0)

The meeting adjourned at 7:11 p.m.

Chair

Date
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Report
June 25, 2015
Agenda Item No. __
Presenter - Benjamin Campbell, Planner
(830) 221-4056 - bcampbell@nbtexas.org

Subject: Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 5.1-1 (e)( 1) to
allow a new parking lot located at 2629 E. Common Street to be gravel rather than
paved.

CASE

No.:

Z-15-017

Owner/Applicant: Gruene United Methodist Church
2629 E. Common Street
New Braunfels, TX 78130
Backgroundl Rationale:
The subject property is zoned C-1, Local Business District, and C-1 B, General Business District,
and is located on the north corner of E. Common Street and Old FM 306. Gruene United
Methodist Church finished construction of its initial building in 2009. The congregation is
presently constructing a second building on the property to house a mission and outreach
center. The church's present parking needs are met and exceeded for both the 2009 building
and for the structure finishing completion.
The applicant is seeking a variance to construct a gravel parking lot of approximately 12,800
square feet behind the new building. City code requires all parking to be "surfaced with concrete,
asphaltic concrete, or asphalt." Pavestones and permeable pavement are also permitted with
approval of the City Engineer. The intent of the ordinance is to prevent tracking debris onto City
roadways, thus creating hazards, and to reduce dirt blowing onto surrounding properties that
could serve as irritants to community members sensitive to particulate matter.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states that the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:

1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such
that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of land; (The applicant did not provide any special circumstances. Staff
notes that all parking within the City is required to be paved. Staff could not identify a unique
condition that would prevent paving of the parking or would impose an undue burden.) and
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant did not provide a justification. Staff observes
that requiring paving of the parking is a standard held to all properties within the City Limits.
Requiring paved parking does not detract from any property right.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant stated that the
variance will benefit the neighborhood because it will provide additional parking. City
requirements for minimum parking spaces are presently satisfied. A gravel lot will increase the
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amount of dust that can blow onto surrounding properties that are in compliance with the
pavement requirements.) and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The
applicant stated that more parking will be provided thereby benefiting the neighborhood. Staff
acknowledges that most of the property immediately surrounding the church is vacant. There
are, however, several commercial properties and the Cypress Rapids neighborhood nearby
which could be adversely affected by dust from the gravel.) and
5)
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant stated that the reason for not paving the
parking is because of finances. The Zoning Ordinance explicitly states that "a variance shall not
be granted ... based solely upon economic gain or loss." Staff recognizes that the ministry of
Gruene United Methodist Church benefits the community. Staff could not, however, identify any
hardship unique to the property that warrants granting a variance.) and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The applicant stated that it is the intention of the church to eventually pave
the parking. Staff observes that all properties within the City are required to pave parking upon
completion of their buildings.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be
based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing
a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning
district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of
land.
Similar cases have recently been reviewed by the Board.
Daniel & Anna Lisa Tamez, 532 Rock Street
4/25/13
Approved: To allow a driveway to be constructed with gravel rather than be paved with asphalt
or concrete in "M-1" Light Industrial District. fA previously constructed gravel driveway was to be
used only for emergency and construction access. The variance granted use of the driveway to
the general public and to the customers of the venue on the property.]

Z-13-017

Daniel & Anna Lisa Tamez, 532 Rock Street
9/20/12
Approved: To allow a proposed driveway and parking lot to be constructed with gravel rather
than be paved with asphalt or concrete in M-1. [The lot and driveway are on a large lot in a rural
area and the applicants sought to keep the rustic charm. The lot was built to accommodate a
new facility for receptions and weddings.]

Z-12-030

Aloha Taxi, 657 S. Castell Avenue
7/28/11
Denied: To allow a granite gravel driveway in lieu of concrete or asphalt in the "C-2" Central
Business District. fA concern about drainage was the main justification for requesting the
variance.]

Z-11-022

Scott Retzloff, 1368 Sleepy Hollow Lane
1/27/11
Denied: To allow the off-street parking facility to be unpaved rather than be paved with the
required concrete or asphalt in the "R-2" Single and Two-Family District. [The property was
vacant for 10 years so legally non-conforming status expired and property was required to meet
current standards. The driveway is approximately 320 feet in length.]

Z-11-006
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Z-10-026
Jade NB LLC, 3875 IH 35 North
10/28/10
Approved: To allow a driveway to be constructed using gravel/base rather than the required
asphalt or concrete in the "M-1" District. [The variance was for a gOO-foot driveway to service a
cell tower on a 12-acre tract.]
8/26/10
Z-10-022
Matthew Pusateri, 493 N. Market Street
Denied: To allow a parking lot to be constructed using crushed granite rather than the required
asphalt or concrete in the "C-2" General Business District. [The Board had concerns adding
another substandard parking lot to an already non-conforming area of town. In addition, the
property use was changing from single-family residential to commercia!.]
Z-10-004
Allen & Tammy Schaefer
3/25/10
Approved: To allow off-street parking facility to be unpaved in the "C-3" Commercial District.
[Extending an existing gravel driveway on a large, rural property; no change in use. The existing
driveway is 200 feet in length and the addition was 100 feet in length.]
General Information:
Lot Size:

12.2 acres

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

No.

Surrounding Zoning
& Existing Land Use:

Northwest - R-3 / Single-Family Residence
Northeast - C-1 B & C-1 / Vacant
Southeast & South - M-1 / Offices, Bank, Gas Station & Vacant
Southwest - C-1A & R-2 / Vacant

Notification:
Public hearing notices were sent to 11 property owners located within 200 feet. As of June 10,
2015, Staff has received no responses either in favor or opposed.
Attachments:
1.
Application
2.
Site Plans Submitted by the Applicant
3.
Aerial Map
4.
Aerial Map - Close Up
5.
Notification Map
6.
Staff Photographs of Site
7.
Applicant's Photographs
8.
Section 5.1-1(e)(1)

U:\Planning\ZBA Files\2015 Cases\z-15-017 Gruene Methodist Church\z-15-017 Gruene Methodist Church_Report.docx
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APPLICATION TO APPEAR BEFORE TH E
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

'-q

Planning and Community Development
424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130

(830) 221 -4050

PLANNING

2'1'>"011

APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance or special exception sought

GrlA..e.vJ e

Name of ApplicantlAgent*:
Property Address:

E.

Jle;)-j

(in d-(~

(tfryl W!.:s:>=.

rhe:f6cdiS I- CAuyd-..
~f!-. N~ '?x-w (lQrJ 701/6

MailingAddress: ~~$~~~~i~~~~~~~~~_~~~
~~~~
~~~~~
~_-_~~
~_~_~
~~
Contact information:

Phone:

Legal Description:

Lot#:

-",Yc...~=D,--_ _ _ _ _~ E-Mail: ~(I.neja'-lf!{_41't1\( ,oe)
I

A

(NOTE: If property is not platted , attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing.)

Present Use of Property:

C£IAlCdo

Describe Variance or Special Exception Request:

he -.u

6 at Ih I Plid.;//5

Zoning: _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Luo

WDu rei

D~f. ·fu

C L~

0...

10 I:

If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:

~ ~c:..chc/

_~~_

(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant: _ _ _ __ __

(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected? _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __

(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted : _ _ _ __ __ _ _ _ __ _ __

(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations: _~_

ATTACHMENT 1

Application To Appear Before
The Zoning Board of Adjustment
Variance Questions - Supplemental
1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
Not applicable.
2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant:
Not applicable.
3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected?
The neighboring properties and the public in general will not be adversely affected by the
granting of this variance. The Gruene United Methodist Church campus sits on over twelve acres
with plenty of space between its' buildings, structures, parking etc. and the neighboring properties.
In fact the public in general will benefit from the granting of this variance. The parking area in
question will allow for parking at Gruene UMC's food pantry, community sports area and emergency
shelter in place" facility. Also, many of the facilities are open to the public not only on the weekends
but during the week as well. Gruene UMC hosts many public functions such as meeting space for
small and large groups like AA, AI-Anon, home owner association meetings, theater productions,
sports and recreation activities, YMCA camps and sports events and a host of other uses. This
additional parking would allow these guests and others to have a gravel area rather than having to
park on grass when the current lot is full.
/I

4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted:
The biggest hardship is funding. Gruene UMC is a young congregation who loves serving the
needs of the community alongside the needs of the church. In the last 8 1/2 years of existence, the
church has raised funds to build two buildings to meet these needs. Gruene UMC continues to be a
fast growing church with Sunday attendance and mid-week ministries/ groups expanding along with
that growth. Our outreach to community groups and meeting the needs of others via our food
ministries to homeless, children in need, and now with extended ministries for those that need
showers or free laundry stretches our resources. Additional parking space is necessary to
accommodate this growth. The facilities have grown as the greater New Braunfels community has
grown, and Gruene UMC has allocated its resources in a fashion to maximize its' affect of helping not
only congregants but the community as a whole in any way it can. In this spirit resources have been
allocated to buildings and ministries and while we plan to pave as much parking as we can, it is
simply tob expensive. So, we ask for the variance so that our ministries can continue to grow as we
serve others.
5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations:
It is the long-term goal of Gruene UMC to raise the additional funds necessary to pave the
parking area in question with asphalt. Gruene UMC has a five year history of maintaining its'
existing gravel parking areas in good condition as well as getting it paved as soon as funds were
available.

If the request is a special exception:
J2bff-site Parking

0

Nonconforming Uses/Structures

o Semipublic Parking in Residential

Submittal Checklist:
~ Completed application and fee
Letter of authorization if applicant is not property owner
~. Site plan, drawn to scale and no larger than 11 "x17" , showing all existing and proposed
improvements, setbacks from the property lines, and building elevations (if applicable.)
For off-site parking requests, access plan and parking agreement per Section 2.2-4(b)
(Additional information may be deemed necessary by staff for processing this request.)

o
o

Please initial the following important reminders:
APPEARANCE AT MEETINGS
It is strongly advised that the applicant be represented at the hearing. The Board may deny
requests for which the applicant or an agent do not appear.
NOTIFICATION SIGNS
Public hearing notification signs must be placed on the property at least 15 days prior to the
meeting, or the hearing cannot legally be held. The variance notification signs are $15.00 per
sign. One sign is required for the first 100 feet of frontage and an additional sign for every 200
feet or fraction thereof.
The applicant is responsible for:
1.
Picking up and placing the signs at least 15 days prior to the hearing date;
2.
Ensuring that the signs remain on the property throughout the variance process; and
3.
Removing the signs after the final action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

/ hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my know/edge.

Signed:

de--

·i<e.U . JL L

Date:
Print Name:

Applicantl Agent*

t/ /; '7

,/1)-

72~l/. t:d(n

L.. ·r nr?s

k)

If signed by an agent, a letter of authorization must be furnished by the property owner.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Application Received By:
Fee $

JsO, -

Signs: Date issued:

CASE NO.: _ _ _....,.--_ _

~
Zoning

Receipt No:

~¢

Date:

~r;=

c-/ of- ~ -16 Meeting Date ~~J J.6tr:
~mber of signs issued: ~

(j% -')
I_-. . I'-'(Ir-'~""~' -(~V~---------------

Variance to Section(s) No.: ....".
5""..............

Checklist: Site Plan _ _ _ _ Metes & Bounds/Survey _ _ _ _ _ Agent Letter: _ _ _ _ __
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Subject Property
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~-. New Braunfels
City of
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Z-1S-017
2629 E. Common Street
Variance to Not Pave Parking

Map Created 6/1/15

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - JUNE 25, 2015
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue

Address/Location:

2629 E. Common Street

Applicant/Owner:

Gruene United Methodist Church

Case #:

Z-15-017

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information
is from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked
"Subject."
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

Schaefer, Leora H Life Estate
Gruene Office Park LLC
Koym, Donnie G & Janice A
M2G Stone Oak Ltd.
Midtex Oil LP
Stripes LLC
RMR Common LLC
Rothchild Investment Corp.
First Victoria National Bank
Koepp, Noland & Vera Ltd Prtnrshp. Ltd.
West Leach & Asso.

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP

ATTACHMENT 5
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Legend
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Z-15-017
2629 E. Common Street
Variance to Not Pave Parking
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ATTACHMENT 7

Zoning Ordinance - effective Sept. 10, 201 2

Sec. 5

(c) Location. The off-street parking facilities required for the uses mentioned in this regulation and for
other similar uses shall be on the same lot or parcel of land as the structures they are intended to
serve, unless a special exception is granted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment (Z BA) , in
accordance with this Chapter.
(d) Continuing character of obligation. The schedule of requirements for off-street parking applicable
to newly erected or substantially altered structures shall be a continuing obligation of the owner of
the real estate on which such structure is located , so long as the structure is in existence or its
use requiring vehicle parking continues. No owner of any building affected by these regulations
shall discontinue, change or dispense with , or cause the discontinuance or change of, the
required vehicle parking spaces apart from the discontinuance or transfer of such structure or
without establishing adequate parking spaces which meet with the requirements of, and are in
compliance with , these provisions. No person , firm or corporation shall use such building without
acquiring such land for vehicle parking which meets the requirements of, and is in compliance
with , this section.
(e) Construction and maintenance. Off-street parking facilities shall be constructed, maintained and
operated in accord with the following specifications:
(1)

Areas shall be properly graded for drainage; surfaced with concrete, asphaltic concrete, or
asphalt; and maintained in good condition, free of weeds, dust, trash and debris.
(i)
In order to enable parking lots to better withstand the natural elements, asphalt in
the above section shall be interpreted to include a two-course treatment of asphalt.
In order to address varying development situations, the City Engineer, at his or her
(ii)
discretion, may allow the use of substitute materials, such as pavestone or
permeable pavement for construction purposes.

(2)

Where the area is adjacent to property used for residential purposes, there shall be
provided for the length of the common boundary, a wall or solid screening fence not less
than six feet in height, but no taller than eight feet in height, measured from the finished
grade of the abutting parking area.

(3)

Lighting facilities shall be arranged so that the source of light is concealed from view from
adjacent residential property and does not interfere with traffic.

(4)

Construction and location of entrances, exits, aprons, stops, etc., shall be according to
standard city specifications found in Chapter 114 of the Code of Ordinances and shall be
located so as to minimize traffic congestion .

(5)

Any use requiring five or more off-street parking spaces under the provisions of this Section
shall be required to delineate or mark each space in a manner acceptable to the city. Said
delineation or marking shall be in accordance with the parking plan as approved in
conjunction with the building permit.

(f) Minimum dimensions and specifications for off-street parking facilities. Off-street parking facilities
shall be designed to meet the following minimum dimensions and specifications:
(1)

Ninety-degree angle parking : Each parking space shall not be less than nine feet in width
and 18 feet in length. Maneuvering space shall not be less than 24 feet for one-way or twoway traffic operation. (See Illustration 4)

U:\Planning\Zoning Ordinance\Sec. 5.1 Parking (2012) .docx
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r - . Cityof

~-..
New Braunfels
"'-v

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Report
June 25, 2015
Agenda Item No. _ _
Presenter - Holly Mullins, Planner
(830) 221-4054 - hmullins@nbtexas.org

SUBJECT:

Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 5.3-1 (b)(7) to
not require a masonry wall and landscape buffer adjacent to residential use in the "C-1"
Local Business District at 1428 N. Walnut Avenue.

CASE#:

Z-15-018

ApPLICANT:

John P. Kesselring
1354 Lone Oak
New Braunfels, TX 78132

BACKGROUNDI RATIONALE:

The "C-1" Local Business District is a pre-1g87 cumulative zoning district that allows both
residential and commercial uses. The subject property is occupied by a residential structure which
the applicant is proposing to convert to office use for an insurance agency. A professional office is
a permitted use within "C-1" zoning. No building permits regarding the conversion of the existing
residence into a commercial use and associated parking lot have been submitted to the City.
The subject property is adjacent to single-family residences on three sides. Commercial use
adjacent to residential use is required to provide a minimum six foot tall masonry wall and one
tree every 25 feet along the common property line as a buffer between uses. In this case, a total
of 18 trees are required along the three property lines, plus approximately 450 linear feet of
masonry wall.
The applicant proposes to maintain the existing chain link fence on all three sides of the property,
stating it is consistent with other fencing in the area. He adds there are at least ten established
oak trees on the property. Several of these are along the property line and could count toward the
buffering requirement, but the applicant is concerned that at least three of them would need to be
removed in order to construct the masonry wall.
The insurance office currently has three employees at their existing location (1551 N. Walnut
Avenue) with business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday - Friday. The applicant states
there are one or two customers per day, and that it is rare for the office to be open in the evening
or on weekends. Required parking for the business will be provided in front of the building, a
minimum of five parking spaces will be required based upon the approximate 1,400 square foot
structure. The applicant proposes to relocate his office to the subject property and has indicated
he has no plans to expand the square footage of the structure to the rear of the property or to add
additional structures. The applicant does anticipate landscaping improvements.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the
zoning regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such
that the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of land; (As special conditions, the applicant cites current road construction,
Page 1 of3

the fact that the residential properties are not owner occupied, and the unlikelihood that they will
remain residential in use. Conditions caused by road construction are temporary, and it remains
to be seen if the properties will continue to be used residentially or will convert to commercial
when construction is complete. To date, no permit applications have been submitted for
commercial use.) and
2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a sUbstantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant believes a six-foot tall masonry wall would be
unattractive and out of character with the surrounding properties. It does appear the removal of
some trees would be required for construction of a masonry wall.) and
3)
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states a masonry
wall along the property line could create a visibility obstruction for vehicles entering or exiting on
Walnut Avenue. (Note: Current development standards prevent the location of obstructions within
the sight triangle as driveways.) Although he has no plans at this time to expand the business, the
C-1 zoning would allow additional buildings or parking areas in the rear of the property that could
impact residential properties along Fredericksburg road. Should the Board make the findings
supporting approval of the variance request, the Board may include conditions limiting the
approval to the proposed use, site plan (location of proposed parking and size of structure) and/or
restrictions on expansion of the proposed use.) and
4)
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (Granting the
variance for the business as proposed should not prevent orderly use of other land in the area.
However, a more intense use with longer business hours, or the expansion of structures or
parking could negatively impact adjacent residential uses.) and
5)
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states a hardship has been imposed by
TxDOT through the loss of a second access point and the addition of a drainage feature on the
property. He adds that construction of 448 linear feet of masonry wall will exceed $25,000, or
14% of the appraised value of the property. The Zoning Ordinance states that "a variance shall
not be granted ... based solely upon economic gain or loss.") and
6)
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of
these regulations. (The masonry wall and tree buffer are intended to mitigate the impact of
lighting, noise, trash, vehicle headlights, etc. on adjacent residential properties. A variance shall
not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor based solely on economic gain
or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted
which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.)
A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be based
solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a parcel
of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No
variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.
The Board has approved four similar requests and denied one:
Z14-021
Vol McGlothlin, 1115 W. Bridge Street
10/23/14
Approved: To allow a wood privacy fence rather than masonry wall and to not require landscape
buffer trees adjacent to residential property. [Applicant felt masonry wall detracted from neighborhood
character.]
Z14-020
TIPHER, 295 Rosewood Ave.
8/28/14
Approved: To allow a wooden privacy fence rather than a masonry wall adjacent to residential use and
to allow the existing chain link fence to remain next to the church. Approval extinguishes if use changes
Page 2 of3

on the subject property. [The expansion of an existing use on the property triggered the requirement
for the masonry wall adjacent to residential use and adjacent to a church with residential zoning.]
Z14-014
Jon Miller for Rose Mary Coffey, 120 W. Faust Street
6/26/14
Approved: to not require a masonry wall and landscape buffer adjacent to residential use.
[Insufficient room between driveway and property line to accommodate wall and buffer. Approval
limited to a home health provider office with hours 8-5 on weekdays.]
Z13-024
Dustin Dodd, 542 S. Walnut
6/27/13
Approved: to not require a masonry wall between commercial and residential property. [the addition
of two masonry walls would completely enclose the property on three sides and the nature of the
proposed business did not merit such dramatic separation from the adjacent residential properties.]
#Z12-049
Riverside Development, LLC, 815 Loop 337
12/20/12
Denied: to not require a masonry wall between commercial development and residential property in
the "C-1" Local Business District [There is a heavily wooded area with a 30 to 40-foot slope between
the subject property and adjacent residential properties at the rear of the lot. The applicant also had
concerns about potential drainage issues that could occur if a solid masonry fence were to be
constructed.}
GENERAL INFORMATION:

Size:

15,468 square feet

Variance Request Due
to Notice of Violation:

No

Surrounding Zoning
and Land Use:

North South East West-

C-1 1 Single-family residence
Across Walnut Avenue, C-1 IProfessional services
C-1 1 Single-family residence
C-1 1 Single-family residence

NOTIFICATION:

Public hearing notices were sent to owners of 14 properties within 200 feet. As of June 10, we
had received no responses.
ATTACHMENTS:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Application
Site Plan
Aerial Map
Notification Map
Photographs
Section 5.3-1 (b)(7)

U:\Planning\ZBA Files\2015 Cases\z-15-018 Kesselring\z-15-018 Report.docx
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APPLICATION TO APP EAR BEFORE T H E
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTM ENT

New Braunfels
>

Planning and Community Development
424 S. Castell Avenue, New Braunfels TX 78130
(830) 221-4050

PLANNING

Z-IS-"Oj ~

APPLICATION FEES: $200 plus $50 for each variance o r special exception sought

::rf

/{eJ'Se 1"",'7
Property Address: _--,I--,,'1
_c=---..:f_..!...tJ_
.
.__tJ.
_~_I-_"'_<J_f-_ ____________

Name of Applicant/Agent*:

MailingAddrn~: _ _/_J_S~-~
r~
~D~~~e~~
~~_~
~~~
~d~~~X~~
~1~!~7_Z~~~~~
Contact information:

Phone:

llJD- <i> ~r~ .t"YV

Legal Description :
(NOTE: If property is not platted, attach a copy of the metes and bounds description and survey/drawing .)

Present Use of Property:

I/o. <!.''In

r

Zoning:

Describe Variance or Special Exception Reques t:

c.,~7Jt'~tr

-the t-f

I

q,.,~

C~__

C - I

~r ~
a.t',cv~ tt-«)!::£J er#./J
r<:!. 1ve .fhnJ

If the request is a variance, please explain in detail that: (use additional pages if necessary)
(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance : _ _ __

. . . 1-t--.'--;;~ .J'
(2) The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant: _ _ _ _ __

<A.+t~~ J
(3) How will other property in the area or the public in general be affected? _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
<A

-H-... J~ JJ

(4) An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted: _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ __ __ _

~1+... d~!
(5) Granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations : _ __

grtt4Jr{
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ATTACHMENT 1

If the request is a special exception:

o Off-site Parking

0

o Semipublic Parking in Residential

Nonconforming Uses/Structures

Sujlmittal Checklist:
~
Completed application and fee
Letter of authorization if applicant is not property owner
Site plan, drawn to scale and no larger than 11 "x17", showing all existing and proposed
improvements, setbacks from the property lines, and building elevations (if applicable.)
For off-site parking requests, access plan and parking agreement per Section 2.2-4(b)
(Additional information may be deemed necessary by staff for processing this request.)

o

0'"

o

Please initial the following important reminders:

APPEARANCE AT MEETINGS
It is strongly advised that the applicant be represented at the hearing. The Board may deny
requests for which the applicant or an agent do not appear.

NOTIFICATION SIGNS
Public hearing notification signs must be placed on the property at least 15 days prior to the
meeting, or the hearing cannot legally be held. The variance notification signs are $15.00 per
sign. One sign is required for the first 100 feet of frontage and an additional sign for every 200
feet or fraction thereof.
The applicant is responsible for:
1.
Picking up and placing the signs at least 15 days prior to the hearing date;
2.
Ensuring that the signs remain on the property throughout the variance process; and
3.
Removing the signs after the final action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment.

/ hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my know/edge.

Date:

,
~~~~~~-----------T-

If signed by an agent, a letter of a

Print Name:

Application Received By:--¥l...y.....-·_ _ _ _ ,Receipt No:

'7»(

J. r· ?fSJ b(tr<'1-:)

27

orization must be furnished by the property owner.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Fee: $

~- zl'- IS

--.-4-~-·-'F'IJ--,
f -.-

CASE NO.: _ _--,-_-;-_

.~ ~L 71 &

Zoning: _ _ _ _ _ Meeting Date:

Date:

~!ta//C;

r.o /2S/15

I
I
Signs: Date issued: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Number of signs issued: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

Variance to Section(s) No.: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Checklist: Site Plan _ _ _ _ Metes & Bounds/Survey _ _ _ _ _ Agent Letter: _ _ _ _ __

U:IPLANNINGIAPPLICATIONSIZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTDOCX

May 28,2015
FR: JP Kesselring, owner of property located at 1428 N Walnut, NBTX 78130
To: The City of New Braunfels
RE: APPLICATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT for 1428 N Walnut.

Dear Board of Adjustments:
I recently purchased this property that I would like to move my insurance office to, but I am
unduly constrained by the current code that would require me to construct a masonry wall
around the perimeter. The code reads such that a masonry wall must be built between a
business usage property and a residential usage property. For this reason I am requesting a
variance or adjustment regarding the required masonry wall code for the following reasons. In
order of the questions 1-5 on the application, the responses are as follows:

1. There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land that warrant the variance:
•

The properties surrounding the property in question (1428 N Walnut) have all been
zoned C-1 for commercial usage. Given the nature of road construction in the
immediate area (Walnut expansion) it is safe to say that the two adjacent properties
(1432 N Walnut & 1424 N Walnut) will not be used for residential purposes much
longer. Furthermore, both 1432 N Walnut & 1424 N Walnut are not owner occupied,
but currently used as investment properties by the owners which is a small form of
business usage already.

•

The properties located directly across the street from the property in question are
already being used for commercial purposes. Specifically, 1423 N Walnut is a
Pediatric office, and 1435 N Walnut is a hair salon.

2. The variance is necessary to preserve a substantial property right of the applicant:
•

First this would be a stand-out eye sore for neighboring properties as no other
business in the area has been forced to comply with this requirement. The area is
covered in natural landscaping of beautiful oak trees, and the wall would take away
from the natural beauty.

•

Second, given the visibility constraints this wall would cause while turning either
direction onto Walnut the wall could cause a potential safety hazard.

3. How will the other property in the area or the public in general be affected:
•

The business that I am proposing to move into 1428 N Walnut is my small insurance
office. My agency currently consists of 3 employees who are at the office from 8am
to 6pm Monday through Friday, which means no evening or weekend interference
would be an issue for surrounding properties. We have very little traffic in and out of
our office (1-2 clients per day) as most appointments are either done in the field or
by phone or internet.

•

There are businesses currently directly across the street already as mentioned
previously (none of which have a masonry wall around them) so this will have little if
any effect on them.

•

As a result of the upgrades made to the property already, this office has given the
area a much needed face-lift (pictures attached), and will undoubtedly help to
increase property values.

4. An undue hardship exists if the variance is not granted:
•

As the current code reads for a masonry wall between commercial usage and
residential usage, it would require approximately 448.84 feet of masonry wall to be
constructed around this property (182.23 on the W side, 182.15 on the E side, and
84.46 on the N side or rear of the property).

•

The entire property currently appraises for $185,000, and the quote for the cost to
construct this enormous wall would be equal to 14% of the total value of the
property at $25,135.04.

•

The property is now (and will be for months) located behind the barricades on
Walnut making it closed off for through traffic.

•

An undue hardship has been presented as TXDOT has encroached on the property
line and according to their plans the circle drive I was counting on when I bought the
property will be taken away and replaced with a drainage detention area. I will now
only have a single entrance to and exit from the property

•

Due to the way water currently flows into the property I have had to spend a
considerable amount of money far beyond what was originally projected in order to
pave the drive way area in a manner that will properly create water flow away from
the property. A permit has already been issued for this construction to be completed

by D&M Owens Construction.
5. Granting will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the City's regulations:
•

The addition of a professional insurance office at this address would enhance
neighboring property values as well as create a more positive visual effect for the
area that has aged quite a bit. This is a beautiful lot that is full of the oak trees that
cover our great community. As someone who loves this community and the beauty
it offers for owners and visitors, it is clear that the natural preservation of this lot is
far more in the spirit of the City's purpose for regulations than a masonry wall.

Applicant: JP Kesselring
1354 Lone Oak New Braunfels, TX 78130
(830) 625-5433
jkesselring@farmersagent.com

FLOOD NOTE:
THE TRACT SHOWN HEREON UES WITHIN ZONE "X",
(AREAS DETERMINED TO 8E OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS IDENTIFIED BY
THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,
FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, AS SHOWN
ON MAP NO. 48091C0435 F, DATED:
SEPTEMBER 2, 2009, FOR COMAL COUNTY,
TEXAS UNINCORPORATED AREAS.
IF THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN IDENTIFIED
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, THIS FLOOD
STATEMENT DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE
PROPERTY AND/OR THE STRUCTURES THEREON
WILL BE FREE FROM FLOODING OR FLOOD
DAMAGE, THIS FLOOD STATEMENT
SHALL NOT CREATE UABIUTY
ON THE PART OF THE SURVEYOR.
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SOUTH CENTRAL
ZONE

0.354 ACRES
(622,622 SQ. FT.)
;':OYi.;L. TE.R~"') PROPERTiES, L.L..C.
DOC. NO. 201206005993
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01-21-15
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TITLE COMMITMENT NOTE
lHIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED IN
CONJUNC11ON WITH THE 11llE COMMITMENT
PROVIDED BY Wl'"G NAl10NAL 11TLE
INSURANCE COMPANY AND NEW BRAUNFELS
11llE COMPANY, GF NO. 083022NBT, ISSUED
JANUARY 23, 2015, EfFEC11VE DATE
JANUARY 9, 2015, WITH THE FOCLOWING
RESlRIC110NS AND EXCEP11ONS:
SCHEDULE "B·

1) RESlRIC11VE COVENANTS
DELETED

ENCE POST ~
FOUND

CONI"'~lrn~~
I'h" HEADWALL!
...",.. ~ DRAIN

100) EASEIoIENT AS SHov.N IN INSlRUMENT
FROIo! MRS. META PENSHORN TO COMAL POWER
COMPANY, DAlID JUNE 25, 1926 AND ALED IN
VOLUME 52, PAGE 460, DEED RECORDS OF
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS - MAY BE SUBJECT TO,
EXACT LOCAl10N NOT DESCRIBED

~~~~.

lOE) EASEMENT AS SHO'MII IN INSl'RUMENT
FROM MRS. META PENSHORN TO COMAL POWER
COMPANY, DAlID JUNE 25, 1926 AND FILED IN
'IOLUME 52, PAGE 463, DEED RECORDS OF
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS - MAY BE SUB.ECT TO,
EXACT LOCA11ON NOT DESCRIBED

-0'<'11<

~rv~J

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

EXCLUSIVELY TO : JOSE O. TOSTATO AND
SYLVIA C. TOSTATO; JP KESSElRING AND DAWN
KESSELRING, FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION, YlFG NAl10NAL 11llE INSURANCE
COMPANY AND NEW BRAUNFELS 11llE COMPANY:

10F} WARRANTY OEED AS SHO'MII IN INSlRIJMENT
FROM COMAL POWER COMPANY TO SAN ANTONIO
PUBlIC SERVICE COMPANY, OAlID JANUARY I,
1926 AND F1LEO IN VOLUME 54, PAGE 583, DEED
RECOROS OF COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS - SUBJECT
TO

I, RICHARD A. GOODWIN, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF TEXAS,
REGISlRA110N NUMBER 4069, HEREBY STATE THAT
DURING THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2015, A SURVEY OF
THE REAL PROPERTY SHOYtN HEREON WAS MADE UPON
THE GROUND UNDER MY DIREC110N AND SUPERVISION,
AND COMPLIES WITH THE CURRENT TEXAS SOOETY OF
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS STANDARDS AND
SPEClFlCA110NS FOR A CATEGORY lAo CONDl110N III
SURVEY IN THE STATE OF TEXAS PREPARED BY THE
TEXAS SOClETY Of PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS, 2006
R~SED E~NTH ED! ON, DATED
ARY, 2006

\~~Gu",

LvV'

\tl

~~~~~~:~~ENT

COMPANY, DAlID AUGUST 8, 1925 AND'FllED IN
'IOLUME 51, PAGE 418, DEED RECORDS OF
COIIAL COUNTY, TEXAS - MAY BE SUBJECT TO,
EXACT LOCA nON NOT DESCRIBED

lOG) EASEMENT AS SHO'MII IN INSlRUMENT
FROM ROLAND IIUSCH, ALFRED HERRY AND
META PENSHORN TO SAN ANTONIO PUBlIC
SERVICE COMPANY, DAlID. MAY 24, 1936 AND
F1LED IN VOLUME 70, PAGE 39, DEED RECORDS
OF COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS - SUBJECT TO,
BLANKET-TYPE

10tt) EASEMENT AS SHOWN IN INSlRUMENT
FROM JOSE O. TOSTADO AND 'MFE, SYLVIA C.
TOSTADO TO NEW BRAUNfELS UllUnES (NBU),
DAlID fE8RUARY 27, 2009 AND ALED IN
DOCUMENT NO. 201006025765, OFFlClAL puauc
RECOROS OF cot.tAL COUNTY, TEXAS SUB.ECT TO
AS SHOWN

}~

RICHARD A. GOODWI
REGISTERED PROfESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4069

LAND TITLE SURVEY

JOSE O.
TOSTATOAND
WIFE, SYLVIA
C. TOSTATO
DATE: 01/21/15

OF A 0.354 ACRE lRACT OUT OF' THE J.M.
VERAMENDI SURVEY NO. I, ABSlRACT NO.2,
SITUATED IN THE CITY Of NEW BRAUNFELS,
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING THAT CERTAIN
lRACT CONVEYED TO JOSE O. TOSTATO AND
WIFE, SYLVIA C. TOSTATO BY DEED OF RECORD
IN DOCUMENT NO. 200206018012 OF THE
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COMAL COUNTY,
TEXAS.
DRAWN BY:
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - June 25. 2015
New Braunfels Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 424 S. Castell Avenue

Address/Location:

1428 N. Walnut Avenue

Applicant:

J. P. Kesselring

Case #:

Z-15-018

The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Comal Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked "Subject."
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

Royal Tern Properties LLC
Rizk Bobby
Westmoreland Kenneth & Viveca
Lindsey William W & Mary L
Scheel Summer Anne
Mensinger Larry D
Mims Samuel S & Mary C
Scheel Daniel R & Dana K
Self Directed IRA Services Inc
Shipp Lake Holdings LLC
Harmon Lauren
Walnut Enterprises LLC

SEE NOTIFICATION MAP
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1428 N Walnut Pictures Prior to Renovation and Current (still in progress)

ATTAC HMENT 5

5.3 . Landscaping, tree preservation, public trees, screening, fences, buffering and lighting .
5.3-1. Landscaping , tree preservation, public trees and screening.
(7) Minimum landscaping requirements.
(a) Parking lot Screening and Landscaping. See Illustrations 9 and 10. Subject to the
provisions of Section 5.2-1, the following landscaping is required for parking lots:
1. Street frontage landscape buffer area .
Where a parking lot is adjacent to and within 50 feet of public street right-of-way, a
minimum five-foot landscape buffer adjacent to the right-of-way of any street is required .
Lots adjacent to two streets or more shall be required to observe the five-foot buffer on all
frontages . Trees within street rights-of-way shall not count toward the number of trees
required for a development site, unless approved by the Planning Director.
2.

Street frontage trees and shrubs.
Where a parking lot is adjacent to and within 50 feet of public street right-of-way, a
minimum of one minimum 1 W' diameter tree and four five gallon or three foot tall shrubs
for every 40 feet (or portion thereof) of street frontage shall be installed using trees from
the approved plant list (Appendix A) . Shade trees must be used, unless near utility lines
where ornamental trees must be used, as required in Section 5.2-1(c)(6)G . Trees shall be
planted no closer than 20 feet apart. In no event may trees other than ornamental trees
listed in Appendix A be planted under overhead power lines. All new trees shall be
provided with a permeable surface of 60 square feet per tree under the drip line. All
planting areas shall be a minimum of five feet in width .

3.

Parking lot shading.
A minimum of one minimum 1 %" diameter tree per 14 parking spaces shall be planted in
or adjacent to a parking lot. Shade trees must be used, unless near utility lines where
ornamental trees must be used, as required in Section 5.2-1(c)(6)G. All trees shall be
planted in a minimum permeable area of 100 square feet per tree. These trees may be
clustered and are in addition to the required street frontage trees. This paragraph does
not apply to a parking lot that is located further than 300 feet from public street right-ofway or otherwise obstructed from view from a public street.

4. Turf.
No more than 30% of the parking lot landscaped area, not including detention ponds,
shall be turf grasses, except buffalo and prairie grasses may be planted. Xeriscaping is
preferred .
5.

Residential buffer.
Where a multifamily or non-residential development is adjacent to land used or zoned
only for single-family or two family development, a six foot (minimum) to eight foot
(maximum) masonry wall plus one minimum 1 W' diameter tree for 25 linear feet, or part
thereof, of property shall be built and planted along the common property line of the
single-family or two-family property. Shade trees must be used, unless near utility lines
where ornamental trees must be used, as required in Section 5.2-1(c)(6)G. All new trees
shall be provided with a permeable surface of 60 square feet per tree under the drip line.
All planting areas shall be a minimum of five feet in width .

(b) Trash and Dumpster screening .
All trash receptacle or dumpster areas visible from a public street, or single-family or twofamily dwellings, or from land zoned for only single-family or two-family dwellings, shall be
completely screened by wood, masonry or solid vegetation so that the trash receptacle(s) or
dumpster cannot be seen from a public or private street or a single-family or two-family
dwelling.

ATTACHMENT 6

Existing Trees

